IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Velvet Ridge Drive, 1,040 {t. W

centerline of Park Heights Avenue ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2319 Velvet Ridge Drive)
g CASE NO. 04-372-A
Alison M., & Paul D. Trinkoff
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Alison M, & Paul D. Trinkoff. The
variance request is for property located at 2319 Velvet Ridge Drive in the Owings Mills area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from .Section 1B02.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a rear yard setback of 40 ft. in lieu of the
required 50 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance,
The case was originally filed as an administrative variance, but was ultimately set in for a
hearing after this office received correspondence dated February 23, 2004 from Paul Bloomberg,
an adjacent property owner of the Petitioners. The hearing was scheduled for April 8, 2004.
Notice of the hearing was given to the public by posting the property with notice of the hearing
on March 23, 2004 and by publication in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on March 23, 2004,
Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.
g | ] “The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
| appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
N regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
 special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
NN 4 subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for

Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
= . > residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
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as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.,

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Paul Trinkoff, Petitioner,
Robert Kutner, Architect, and Joseph Woolman, Esquire who represented the Petitioner. Paul
Bloomberg, an adjacent property owner, appeared in opposition to the requested variance.

People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 1.05 acres and is zoned RC 5. Testimony of the Petitioner indicated that this
property is improved by his home located in the “Velvet Ridge” Subdivision which he purchased
17 yeats ago. The Petitioner testified that his is one of the smaller homes in the neighborhood
and, although he made one significant addition to the home previously, his growing family and

his desire for more social life require another addition. Among his complaints regarding his

| present home, which he said was built 34 years ago, are his very small kitchen, dining room,
laundry room and rear entrance. He would like to expand these areas to be more in keeping with

N the needs of his two growing sons, and his interest in expanding his social opportunities. Ior

example his kitchen and dining room are so small he can not accommodate a modest dinner with



friends and family. He points out that his proposed addition is in proportion to the many larger

homes in the neighborhood.

The problem, however, is that his home is built on a concrete slab. This means there is no

basement, but more importantly means that the water, sewer and electrical utilities are buried in

the concrete slab which supports his home. This means these utilities are extraordinarily difficult

to rearrange much less to locate or connect to these facilities. This would be needed for kitchen

and laundry room renovations. He relates an earlier attempt to locate drain pipes in the concrete

at which time the construction company had to jack hammer holes in the concrete three or four

places in the slab before the contractor could find the pipe. From this experience, he testified

that he knew that he had to locate any addition where he can connect to utilities. He testified

that after considering many alternatives, he concluded that the only reasonable place to locate the

addition is in the area shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. He was supported in this testimony

by Robert Kutner, a licensed architect, who likewise testified that the proposed location was the

only reasonable

there.

place to construct the addition, primarily because the utilities could be connected

The Petitioner related that he considered locating the addition in the front of the house

(that part closest to Velvet Ridge Drive) but could not because of the ufilities and the fact that the

land slopes away from the home in that area. This discussion also brought out his desire to build

a more convenient entrance. He testified that the present front entrance is never used because

patking is located on the opposite side of the building. Rather than walk around the building,

visitors and family go through the laundry room door. He would like to improve this entrance

significantly. T

e i 34 EHE IRGES
_|'_1:'d - " :..,"_| an
SN Ej £

a

o N - v
H;-.'ﬁ-f fgpe o Fowoa o
Lf s % E'..F.-;'rﬁ.f"t"r.-nf 2

Date
Sy

is proposed improvement reinforces his view that the place for the addition 1s as

shown on the exhibit.



The Petitioner provided extensive photographs of the neighboring properties to show that

the addition would have little or no impact on the surrounding homes. He illustrated this point
by submitting photographs that showed the existing screened-in porch that would be replaced by
the addition. In fact, the screened-in porch extends further into the side yard than the proposed
addition. Consequently, he opined that the neighbors would see little or no difference from the
existing building.

The protestant is an adjoining property owner who opposes the variance. He testified that
his home has the same deficiencies, that he bought the house knowing its limitations and so did
the Petitioner. Therefore, he concludes that the variance request is self-imposed. Secondly, he
claims that he would see the addition from his property and that granting such a variance would
set a terrible precedent for the neighborhood as many of the homes have these problems,

Finally, he asks to be treated equally under the law. It seems that Mr. Bloomberg filed
his own request for a variance in Case No. 94-324-A and was turned down by the Zoning
Commissioner. That earlier request involved his need for an expanded garage to store his
antique automobile and personal property. The garage would have come within 5 ft. of the
property line and was opposed by Mr. Trinkoff on basically the same grounds as Mr. Bloomberg
cites in the subject case. While the Zoning Commissioner found that Mr. Bloomberg would
suffer practical difficulty and the enlarged garage would not be a detriment to the neighborhood
with additional screening, the Zoning Commissioner found that the request failed 1o meet the

spirit and intent of the RC 5 zoning which was imposed upon the property.

: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The decision referred to by Mr. Bloomberg was issued in August 1994. Since that time,
| several important decisions have been made by appellate courts regarding variances and

| especially defining the Baltimore County variance regulations.  The most recent decision




addresses one of Mr. Bloomberg’s points. He argues that since the Petitioner knew of his

home’s limitations when he purchased the property, he should not now be granted a variance for

expanded rooms, Essentially, he argues that the need for a variance under these circumstances

is self-imposed. If so, no variance can be granted.

In the case of Roeser v Anne Arundel County, 368 MD 294, 793 A.2d 545, (2002) the
Court examined the question of whether the purchase of a property with notice that the property
was subject 1o area restrictions was a self-created hardship. After an extensive discussion of
relevant cases, the Court of Appeals held that the purchase of property with notice of zoning
restrictions was not a self-created hardship that precluded the purchaser from receiving an area
variance, It further held that transfer of title allows all the rights the former owner had including
the right to petition for area variances, Applied to this situation, I find that simply because the
Petitioner purchased a home with a small kitchen, as one example, does not preclude him from
requesting a variance to enlarge the kitchen.

In a most significant case concerning Baltimore County variance regulations, the Court of

Special Appeals in Cromwell v Ward, 102 Md 691 (1995) examined the County’s regulations

and procedure for granting variances in great detail. In this case, Mr. Ward built a garage that
exceeded the County height regulations, was cited for a zoning violation and requested a
variance 1o allow the higher garage. The Court concluded that the County regulations required
that the property or structure, which is the subject of the variance request, must be peculiar,
unusual or unique in some manner such that the regulations impact the subject property or
stiucture differently than the restrictions on neighboring properties or structures. In addition, the

8,

durt meant to correct the process for granting variances in the County whereby the Petitioner

\hS

Wuld demonstrate hardship or practical difficulty and leverage this 1o satisfy the uniqueness

1



test. In the Ward case, what was claimed to be unique was that there was a garage on the

property, which was too high. The Court held that the hardship was self-imposed.
Note that Section 307.1 specifies that either the property or the structure can be unique
when it states that variances can be granted:

“only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the
land or structure which is the subject of the variance request”,

The Cromwell Court cited with approval examples of uniqueness from North v St. Mary'’s

County, 99Md. App. 502 at 512, 638 A2d 1175 (1994) which specified:

In the zoning context the “unique” aspect of a variance requirement does not
refer to the extent of improvements upon the property, or upon neighboring property.
“Uniqueness” of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have an
inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape,
topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or
non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such
as obstructions) or other similar restrictions. In respect to structures, it would relate to
such characteristics as unusual architectural aspects and bearing or party walls.

Note further that an example regarding structures includes unusual architectural aspects
and bearing or party walls. While I find that the Petitioner’s propetty itself is not unique, even
though there is some slope to the ground, I also find the structure is unique in that the home is
built upon a concrete slab, This is an unusual architectural feature and very similar in nature to
unusual bearing or party walls quoted with approval by the Court as a basis for passing the

uniqueness test. Having the utilities buried in the concrete slab greatly restricts where any
practical addition may be placed. Consequently, I find that the Petitioner will suffer practical
difficulty if the regulations are applied. I further find that no increase in residential density
jbeyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations will result by granting this variance.

T also find that this variance can be granted in a manner so as to grant relief without injury to the

\\ public health, safety and general welfare. In passing, I note that the Zoning Commissioner made

Jsimilar findings in Mr, Bloomberg’s 1994 petition. However, the Zoning Commissioner then
N
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found Mr. Bloomberg’s request did not meet the spirit and intent of the RC regulations where the
County Council intended there be greater separation between buildings.

Contrary to Case No. 94-324 A, I find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of said regulations. First, Mr. Bloomberg’s proposal would have
increased the footprint of his home very significantly with his 15 ft, x 33 fi. addition. In contrast,
the footprint of the Petitioner’s home is only slightly enlarged. This occurs because the subject
addition replaces an existing screened porch such that the addition protrudes no further into the
rear yard than the screen porch it replaces. The variance requested in this case results in a
building that is 40 ft. from the property line as compared to 5 ft. from the property line, which
Mr. Bloomberg requested . The Valleys Planning Council appeared and testified in opposition o
the Bloomberg proposal but took no position in this application. See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4.
Finally, the addition is on the side of Petitioner’s home which he shares with the Greenspun
family not the Bloomberg family. The Greenspuns are the one’s most affected by the addition.
The addition is virtually shielded from the Bloomberg home by the Petitioner’s home. Mr.
Bloomberg would have to walk out a considerable distance into his back yard to look over to the
Petitioner’s property even to see the addition that will replace the existing screen porch.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _1_{&21’&3: of April, 2004, that a variance from Section 1B02.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a rear yard setback of 40 ft. in

lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following

\| restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:




1.
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The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition;

QQQ\/W N f
JOHN V. MURPH%

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T Smith, Jr., County I'xecutive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

April 15,2004

Joseph R. Woolman, III, Esquire
Law Offices of David Gildea
301 N. Charles Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 04-372-A
Property: 2319 Velvet Ridge Drive

Dear Mr. Woolman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the cflate af fhe O.rder to 'the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
ot
ohn V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
] VMiraj
Enclosure
¢: Mr, & Mrs. Paul D. Trinkoff Robe'rt Ifiutner
2319 Velvet Ridge Drive 10 Dlpp}ng Popd Coutt
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 Lutherville, MD 21093
Paul Bloomberg

Schwartz & Bloomberg, P.A.
9881 Broken Land Pkwy, Ste. 303
Columbia, MD 21046

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%é} Primad on Recyeled Papar
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimorce County

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cuuntty and which Is described in the descripfion and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | p, 02.3.P DBczp

TO PERMIT AN APDITION WITH A REAR YARD 3I&T7TDA<K
AF 4O FT- (1o LICU O9F THE REQUIARSD <o FT.

of the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fer'ury. that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition. -

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s).

@,Ul Dmuiﬁfj Tifmﬁ/{ 03[7[

Name - Type or Print Nama - Type or print

e

Address Telephone No. Name - Typg or Print M‘”&V 7}{# {0 fﬁ/
M

City State 2ip Code Signature

- H-H0-383- Il
Attorney For Petitioner: ,LZ) IE’Z lze,zr]geﬁz E&gé;zg Dmf ¢ W -f”(lﬂdﬁﬁ‘“‘f
Add.ress | / )

Signature Slgnature

Telephone No,

h_i%hmﬂ;J b lfs Lu{ 217

tate Zip Code

Narne - Type or Print

=

1

of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
S,

_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
gﬁum any 1 )} Name
§Addr 1SS ~ i Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
d L

- City | j:; State Zip Code City T State T Zip Cade
Tl _ﬁm earing having b;;n fﬁmallﬁemﬁdad ;nﬂfur found to be required, it is urd;ad' byThe ZunirTJ Cnm;*nissicm:r of E!timur& C.Eunty.
pon- {151 “Jay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

! '\ " wwnﬂhmma" Reviewed By JTE/F‘H Date <~ {C *‘OH
Wy wﬂ”%q _ 81{"7‘2 A Estimated Posting Date _ 2 ~22-0UY
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dﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Aﬁ" ant(s) does/do presently reside at ;3 M ]/ 4 / |/ A }Q D_}’ < — o _

Address / A ‘
Qy“"“f‘iu‘j lLLStatﬂ ;LLU_‘ZZ?WE

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardshlp or practicai difficulty):

1 his )f]om was bm/ v 1970 }oy A //efrﬂ/ cau/‘é’/e Lum[/; N
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var) didicolt csitd MMMW 720 ;@/Qm LA on AL wadher
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[ olowlyi f/fgmz ¢ 4 ce,m Yo ¢y ;z'fr.:ﬁ-' Hee 'k c: ey Fowands ‘Hre veal gF He
::? Jf

e AVe pedies h’r ‘%H/M/}ﬂa/:e 6 (Lig oy /16 / ‘Hm X YN S16 1,

ha the IElI"lt(S acknowledgée(s) that "4 formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required fo pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to pravide additional information.

_ I R A ) ;/
VA Dund Sdtf NS

Signature | Signature

Wﬁ; ._Dﬁ.w_/ DNL/( 6»7[‘/ was Ao GWL’-Z[U’ TH{L[@ 7‘7f o

me - 1ype or Pnnt
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this {'?ZZ day of 7,567@« CANip , AlY , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald personal appeared

ta?,i.fvp@ﬂfﬁ /ﬂilkﬁéﬁ% ﬂq:(y fﬁ»ﬁh))%fr/ [(’?f L/fﬁfg]t(s

the Affian ic) herein, persodatly known or safisTactorily Identified to me as such

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal / / jo
/(/{ %LL - / /

Notary Public

My Commission Expires ~Chadone . Gog— -
REV 10/25/01 NOTARY PUBLIC
Harlord County, Merviand

Wy Commixsion Enpires 02/01/08

—_— . Am — o — e — - — —_— J—
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Aﬂidaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the perscnal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at %2}_ H g .

fags

Quags ille Mud o QT

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

This houe was bui It 1w 1970 }gy A _e/ e/f// wu//e witl o
Cb,'fgfmy M( l/)nm&_ T}Ae }70&({ Zm Y W/&/élf’a“/wt//w"lzclféﬂ/, /1717//*8’ /’C:fcéey \rfom e,

dﬂj 655/%97( dccaul{%%'ﬁ? 78 /JM/ € lfeicﬁifemﬁif, \/I/z, have Q ypy”/ b‘})/‘ff
G2 I(maj [ KJWZ eé»/f}f/)/ f:kty@rh[: %.ea?( ale-éif éx?/wx% AP 7L . /%:,A.é’f/ |

NM[ sofhicent Four Vo /ﬂwf/tf’z}fef. /4// 07[/"/ Vies h Yhe //me, mc/w/f? My
ﬂﬁ/,re 7%{ tie bl /;V)Z:a Fhe Céﬂfam%fe clabo o Yhe houe, M-&My 2

vary didficolf me(}/, aud desty vdfwe Yo pelycate Ve l?laéf.e?;/ Yo avthar
pav ot Yhe ane: he oy//y prac ica | oy Yo expund Yoo felw 15 Yo leene
@H Z?/WZ’?/}/ /&il/eﬂﬂfcf ¢ ¥ _é,w,a;f_w Yo g:;/amf’ Yhe /Ct'){cézéx/ _%L/zsz‘ the veay g He
Eﬁ}i«h#)‘#. \/I/Z Ve e Wﬂli’f ’%Mm/ke/r«e '7{‘5 dcéé’ﬂ!fi/f«fé Fhis ex Wiy,

Affiant(s) acknowledgeé(s) that ¥4 formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional infarmation.

el DS Ly W e/

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this M_ day of y/oﬂw ¢ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally’ appeared

D end Tao o ot Aot Ml Tenhootr. N B
e Affiant(s) Reren, personafly known or satisfactorily Tdéntified to me as sueh Affiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
" 2T : f%/'

otary Public
- . Chavens E. Golz
My Commission Expires NOTARYPUBLIC
Marford County, Maryland
REV 10/25/01 My Commission Expies 02/01,08
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioncr of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3|4 l{e,hga[ Emé%gﬁ Drive
which is presently zoned £.72. S ([ RJ{Ol

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?lned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countiy and which is described n the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I CY S F N T LR AT o}

.-7—-() PERINT  ANEB ADDITION Wi TH A LGA R /AR 5 (7T PACK

—_

OF “HO FT- I8 uUEy dF THE RCHRUIRGD S i

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, {o the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zaniny
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Ballimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that [/we are the fegal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Oul Dund Trmk o ff

Name - Type or Print Name - ?

i’:ﬂzmuw / ‘{j;f_ﬁzfj;_
Aeligan Wiler Ty

el — — —_—a o

Signature Signatur

Address Telephone No Name - Typk or Print , Y
e Ml
e . _ e %/(_{_’f;_: S g’_"i_ff‘_"" I AV4 24 ¥ N
City State Zip Cods Signature - ) H-U0 363 Ifif
Attorney For Petitioner: A3 Ve lve T Kidg< Dive w-40-355 34
Address .. Telephone Nao

- ,_Mﬂ" / L[ J Uf ,4‘,! r/ _d;“ / 2 _

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature )
Company - - Name ) o o ST
Address T Telephone No. Address o (elephone Na
City o ~ State Zip Code City T TState” T 7T Zip Cade

‘w—tru - —— rr——— ar o —— N S — ——
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A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is orderad by the Zontag Commissioner of Baltimare Gounty,
this day of e that the subject matter of this petition be sct for a public hearing, advertsed, as icirired Dy thes zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

Liakd .9 &8 e

4 RN AR R PR T AL - Zonming Comnussioner of Baltimore County
Ly add ing oyl Bootig . i
CARIDN gk aotrstming yad B Reviewed By - J &4 Date  2-~10 F_{q’

2 f > . u ’
REV 10/25/01 O S72-A Estimated Posting Date _ 2 - 2.2 U "“f
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Zoning Description For 2319 Velvet Ridge Drive, Owings Mills, MD

Beginning at a point on the south side of Velvet Ridge Drive which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of approximately 1,040 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Park Heights Avenue which is approximately 30 feet wide.

Being Lot # 10, Block B, Section #2 in the subdivision of “Velvet Ridge” as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #33, Folio #35, containing 1.05 acres. Also known as 2319
Velvet Ridge Drive, Owings Mills, Maryland and located in the 3™ Election District, 2™

Councilmanic District.

372
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: __ ot/ -372— A
Address: #3219 VELVOT (i D
Petitioner(s): @ér Vi ¥ A 1/ <on) ‘772.£Wk ol-F

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

e Cadl. & SuSad 2L ooMBER—

Name - Type or Print
¢+ Tegal Owner OR () Resident of
2 7 Yelyey BiDl-¢ D2

Address

Qu/f,uéf_l‘ AL JIC, D> 2 11177
City

State Zip Code

o - 343-6320

Telephone Number

which is located approximately S O feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

,,..-,-.-u-a-.--r-'"-"v--' :-._ |
,..4_,_,‘.,--""" = — ._-._--—""'? _??ﬂ _2,-— #}.Q —(-'D

;Signature

_/%wﬁ/méﬁ 226 of

Signature |
Revised 9/18/98 - WCr/s¢j



BAITIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
O E OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT

DAIE | * i ACCOUNT '~ '{

No.-.

¥ “': ; .|'I .
i

HE CE!V ED - NONNPE j{ Fy - rJ . £,

FROM: L ' - -
] S
i : [ ' i /

FOR: N A A | |

.  JUTION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

CASHIER'S VALIDATION



HOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commigsioner of Baltimora County, by
authority of the Zoning Act ancLRagulaﬂuns of Baltimora
County will hald a public hearing In an
the property Identified herein astfollows:

Case: # 04-372-A

9310 Velvet Ridge Drive ,

g/s\de of Velvet Ridge Drive the distance of 1,040 +/-

ft. wiof the canterfine of Park aights Ave.

3rd Electlon District — 200 Gupncilmaniu District

| agal Owner(s). Paul and Alidon Trinkoff
Asministraive Varlance: 10 D rmit an addition with & reat
yard sethack of 40 feet in fiew af the requied 50 feel,
Wearing: Thursday, Aprii 8, 2004 at 10:90 a.m. In Room
A07, Gounty Caurts Building, 401 Bosiey Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning GomMnisstoner for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1):Hearings are andicappad Accessibie; for
special acgommodations Plaase Gontact the Zoning Com-
missioner’s Office at (410) a47-4388, ~
For information concerping the File and/or Hearng,
Contact the Zoning Review Ufifiﬂﬂ at (410) 887-3391.

| [

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

2R 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ‘ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 5@%‘ ,ZOOL!';

M The Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

(J Towson Times

.J Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

L *
T III."

‘;..:D w (jw 9“?’**‘“‘”“*

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POS
’ . TING ®

RE: CaseNo.: Q4-372-A

Petitiéner/DeveIOper:
Date of Hearing/Closing: L/{ 5 Z Gi/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
LTl West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Bcde;y Hart

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were pc?sted conspicucusly on the property located at 23/9 Ve/vet £ /Cyg(’: Dr.
o nas Ml DZ/H7
March 23, 2004 o

( Month, Day, Year) ~ -

/]

{%-;ﬂllL &/ 3 :25 0/

(Sighature of gn Poster and Date)

ner
SHANNO®M:BU MaSEENS INC.

105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR.

r‘ L{'J -L.'.l' ' . . ; !
(City, State, Zin Code)

Sincerely,




RE: Case No.; OH -3 ZZ*A .

Petitiéner/Developer:

2m Trnkott
Date of Hearing/Closing: 3- §-(0/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenyae

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Bcc\r;y Hart

Ladies and Centlemen:

This letter is to centify under the penalties of pesury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 23| age D
winge Mills MD Z1) _
ebyuary 20, 2004 .

( Month, Day, Year) -

Sincerely, |
/i (L ..t_é g, 7 20/0
(Sigtfattire of Sign Poster and Date)

ey Gardner

SHANNONUBABMSIGNS INC.
105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR.
E ELDERSBUM&G:sHD. 217
- | 41078 - %00 T

(Clty, State, Zip Code)




)

Department of Permits a..

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 1, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein
as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-372-A

2319 Velvet Ridge Drive

S/side of Velvet Ridge Drive @ the distance of 1,040 +/- ft. w/of the centerline of Park Heights Ave.
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Paul and Alison Trinkoff

Administrative Variance to permit an addition with a rear yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

earing: Thursday, April 8, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

k/l,\ /&Aaw

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Paul and Alison Trinkoff, 2319 Velvet Ridge Dr., Owings Mills 21117
Paul and Susan Bloomberg, 2317 Velvet Ridge Dr., Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 24, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT
410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 23, 2004 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Paul Trinkoff 410-363-1811
2319 Velvet Ridge Drive
Owings Mills, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein
as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-372-A

2319 Velvet Ridge Drive

S/side of Velvet Ridge Drive @ the distance of 1,040 +/- ft, w/of the centerline of Park Heights Ave
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Paul and Alison Trinkoff

Administrative Variance to permit an addition with a rear yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, April 8, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Ve 5
;.«s?:ﬁf o P e
v ﬁt‘:; h_
“Laveenos B £33 LGl
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

L VR

F o+ .
1 F
T &

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3321.



DEPARTMENT OF PERNIITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Nu;mber: OH- 37X - A

Petitioner: ,??,U/ + A—JI_JM -DMZ(_@JC

Address or Location: 2019 vel Kidae | y}, /) i / /¢
i1

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _&(1[ ZL’M ﬂﬁ‘

Address: 2319 Mézh’ﬂi ﬂ‘%g Qﬂp‘rz
Qzﬁg{}i,[ 1l hd 23

Telephone Number: Y10-33-~]F]]

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DE@RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV.)PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

QY [ o 5~ ]
Case Number 83-| S /< |.A Address 2319 NEWNET RIDGE DR
Contact Person: Junt R FErNnANDD Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Flanner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: _ < -[0-04 Posting Date: _Z -2<2-04  Closing Date: O~ & -0 %

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
c;:j:nra:?:)erty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2 DEADLINE: The ciosing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), nofification will be forwarded to you., The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste;_:lf, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign PosterOnly

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Qo -
Case Number 68| 37X | A Address_2319 VELVET RIQGE DR
Petitioner's Name PAUL HALISON TRINKIRFE Telephone <11 O —=3&3-/4-//
Posting Date: 2-22 -0 & Closing Date: 3 - ~ O«

Wording for Sign: _To Permit__an__addd Ao  wi i Hh e f‘tqf;’yarcﬂ( so b cok.
Oﬂ -L/Q g‘ H"I' {LE'U CJQ [AE& }"Eju;r::d _5(‘_} )Cjz,,

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Department of Peri®s a’

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 31, 2004

Pautl David Trinkoff

Alison Miller Trinkoff

2319 Velvet Ridge Drive
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Trinkoff:
RE: Case Number: 04-372-A, 2319 Velvet Ridge Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 10, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that alt
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Ali comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

uw, .7

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

:IC9 Printed on Recycled Paper



Department of Permits a.

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 1, 2004

Paul Trinkoff

Alison Trinkoff

2319 Velvet Ridge Drive
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Trinkoff:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 04-372-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning
commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Jun R. Fernando at 410-887-3391.,

Very truly yours,

. Cult:fald -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm
C: Pau! & Susan Bloomberg, 2317 Velvet Ridge Drive, Owings Mills 21117

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Printed on Recyclad Paper



Fire Department

. . Baltimore County

Srare A ———

James T. Smith, Jrr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Holman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 February 24, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distributicon Meet: February 23, 2004
ggitab

ITtem No.: 3

Dear Ms, Hart:

pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
trhis Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
rire Marshal's Office
PHONE, 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: Flle

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

%8 Printed on Recycled Paper



uenmExcel
Robert 1. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, L{. Governor Nell J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Admlnistra tion

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THANSPOﬂmioN

Date: 2. 24.04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 7 7 2P
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

DA

//..__,» Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits D1v1510n

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300  www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:; Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂ{%
DATE; March 22, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Iltems # See List Below

Zonng Advisory Committee Meeting of February 23, 2004

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

04-365
04-367
04-368
04-370
04
04-37
05-373

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S:ADevcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 25, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 FER
Director, Office of Planning 2 6 2004

CUBSECT:  Jonie Adviony Ptiont: Case 4372 ZONNG Compsionep

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to ofler.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \\Lé(-’“@ w
Section Chief: %M
A/N\%‘lu

AFK/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

~ INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 15, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Bureau of Development Plans

FROM: Q»p Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 1, 2004
[tem Nos, 365, 367, 368, 370, 371,
, 373, and 375

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

ce: File

ZAC-03-01-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 365-375-03152004



LAW OFFICES OF .

SCHWARTZ & BLOOMBERG, P.A.

MICHAEL L. SCHWARTZ" | WOQODMERE | THE WORLD TRADE CENTER

PAUL BLOOMBERG** 98681 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY SUITE 1800
*+ SUITE 303 401 E PRATT §STREET
*ALSO ADMITTED D C, CAL. COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21048 BALTIMCRE, MARYLAND 21202
"ALSO ADMITTED D.C, COLUMBIA (410) 290-3900 (410) 720-5550

* FAX (410) 290-3989

SUITE 706
8411 IVY LANE

GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770
(301) 345-7001

February 23, 2004

VIA FAX 410-887-5708 & FIRST CLASS MAIL
Baltimore County Zoning Office

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Attn: Kristen Matthews

RE: Trinkoff - Mr. And Mrs. Trinkoff - 2319 Velvet Ridge Dive, Owings Mills
Application for variance - Case # 04-372-A-Baltimore County

Dear Ms. Mathews:

In furtherance of your telephone conversation with my wife Susan of this date, please be
advised that we are filing a request for hearing and opposing the variance request of the owners
of 2319 Velvet Ridge Drive. The requested variance is to change the rear setback requirement
from 50 feet to 40 feet.

We are the owners of 2317 Velvet Ridge Drive Owings Mills, MD 21117. Our telephone
number at our home is; 410-363-6370. In the application for variance, the petitioner stated that
when the house was built the owners were elderly and had no children. I lived in my current
home at the time since my parent’s built the house. The original owners were in their late 4()'s

and had a child living in their home when they moved into the house.

We believe that the grant of the variance would be incompatible with the neighborhood
and set a poor precedent for the integrity of the community. As the adjoining property owner, if
the variance is granted, we would see nothing but a substantial structure in our backyard since
our properties are close to each other. The openness for which the community strives would be

lost.
Please contact me after reviewing this letter if you should have any questions.
Very truly yours,
SCHWARTZ & BLOOMBERG, P.A.
- ~Pgul Bl""'fhbe&ﬁ"’ MT%?::*“Z RECEIVE D

[tr93 TrinkoffVaiance.ltr PlantungCaouncil

FEB 2 4 2004
O%—45%

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT




, 2321 Velvet Ridge Drive
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

® Sooletky @ @

April 5, 2004

Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Administrative Variatnce 04-372-A

Dear Sirs:

[ reside at 2321 Velvet Ridge Drive on property immediately adjacent to the home
of Mr. and Mrs. Trinkoff for which the above-referenced variance is sought. Our family
is one of the original residents of the Velvet Ridge neighborhood and we have lived here
for approximately 34 years. The Trinkoffs have described for me their desire to construct
an approximately thirty foot wide one story addition that will project twelve feet from the
rear of the middle portion of their home. I understand that this addition will allow the
Trinkofts to expand their kitchen and to create a dining area. I also understand that in
order to.build this addition, the Trinkoffs have requested a variance that will allow them
to reduce, by up to ten feet, the rear setback requirement of fifty feet.

Please accept this letter as an expression of my strong support for the requested
variance. In my opinion, the proposed addition is completely consistent with the
aesthetic and density characteristics of our neighborhood, and will not in any way burden
any of the adjoining property owners, such as 1. In fact, I welcome the very significant
investment that the Trinkoffs desire to make to what has historically been one of the
smallest and least valuable homes in our entire neighborhood. I view their investment as
good for our property and for the property values in the neighborhood at large. Thus,
please place this letter of support in the file for the above-referenced variance and present
the same at the hearing scheduled for April 8, 2004. Unfortunately, [ will be traveling on
that date so I will not be able to attend the hearing in person. I certainly hope that the
Zoning Commissioner will determine that the Trinkoffs have acted reasonably and
responsibly 1n requesting this variance, and that the variance will be granted.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please feel free to
conlact me at my office number above or at my home number, 410-363-6210. Thank you
for your consideration.
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CASE NAME
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Sent by: PROPERTY CAPITAL

Pacy Oletsky

2321 Velvet Rldge Drive
Owings Mills, Maryland 24117

April 5, 2004

Depantment of Permits and
Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 11}

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Administrative Vanance 04-372-A

Dear Sirs:

| reside ar 232) Velvet Ridge Drive on property immediately adjacent to the home
of Mr. and Mrs. Trinkoff for which the above-referenced variance is sought  Our family
ts one of the onginal residents of the Velver Ridge neighborhood and we have lived here
for approximately 34 years. The Trinkoffs have described for me their desire to construct
an approximately thirty foot wide one story addition that will project twelve feet from the
rear of the middle portion of their home. I understand that this addition will allow the
Trinkoffs o expand their kitchen and to create a dining area. I also understand that in
order 10 build this addition, the Trinkoffs have requested a variance that will allow them
to reduce, by up to 1en feet, the rear setback requirement of fifty feet.

Please accept this letter as an sxpression of my strong support for the requested
vanance. In my opinion, the proposed addition 1s completely consistent with the
aesthetic and density characteristics of our neighborhood, and will not in any way burden
any of the adjoining property owners, such as I. In fact, I welcome the very significant
investment that the Trinkoffs desire to make to what has historically been one of the
smallest and least valuable homes in our entire neighborhood. I view their investment as
goad for our propernty and for the property values in the neighborhood at large. Thus,
please place this letter of support in the file for the above-referenced variance and present
the same at the hearing scheduled for April 8, 2004, Unfortunately, I will be traveling on
that date so I will not be able 1o attend the hearing in person. 1 cenamly hope that the
Zoning Commissioner will derermine that the Trinkoffs have acted reasonably and

responsibly 1n requesting this variance, and that the variance will be granted,

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please feel free 1o
contact me at my office number above or at my home number, 410-363-6210. Thank you

for your consideration.
Very tmlyfﬁieurs, v

g, *.
Sy gy Hﬁ.{,w,;

~ Pacy Olersky

410 B02 0549; 04/05/04 10:51; JetFax #279;Page 2/2

v



The Valleys Planning Council, Inc
207 Courtland Avenue
P.O. Box 5402
Towson, Maryland 21285-5402

March 30, 2004

Mr. Paul Bloomberg, Esq.
2317 Velvet Ridge Drive

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Re: Case No: 4-372A
2319 Velvet Ridge Drive

Dear Mr. Bloomberg;:

In response to your letter requesting comments from the Valleys Planning Council
regarding the above referenced rear yard variance. Iregret that The Valleys Planning
Council will not take a position in regard to this matter. Unless we see a significant issue
that would have an impact to the larger area we as a rule do not get involved with these
issues. I have reviewed the case file in the zoning office and have reviewed the matter
with members of our executive committee and this case is simply a neighborhood issue. 1
suggest that you solicit the help of your local community association.

Very, Truly Yours,

bl fll

/Jack Dillon

Executive Director

cC: Land-use Committee
George Doub, Esq.
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